In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the LI Q03

Insalvency (England &

o ides2082 Notice of progress report in voluntary

]
23
M

Companies House

: L

congarymeer [0 {5 3 [0 (47 [815

9 Filling in this form

Company name in full | Smith & Milton Brand Ltd

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

u Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) I Kate

Surname } Merry

Liquidator's address
Building name/number [Salisbury House
Street [Station Road

Post town | Cambridge CB1 2LA
County/Region ‘

psoe | [ [ [T
Country l

u Liquidator's name ©

mmforename(s) ‘

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ’

another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

. -
@ Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Past town

County/Region

|
|
|
{
Ptote | [ [T T[T

Country !

0417 version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

H Period of progress report

b

From date Eg !T,E_ F;%'WF
To dat 2" 15 2lol1le

Progress report

E'r The progress report is attached

m Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sansne .
X i/ : /

AN o X
Signature date EW’T ’T’?/ ’?J@F’T’g

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contagl name Ben Dyer

Company name

Peters Elworthy & Moore

Address

Salisbury House

Station Road

|
|

Post town

Cambridge CB1 2LA

Caunty/Region

R A N A

] Country

|DX

i Telephone

01223 728222
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(¢ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

(1 You have signed the form.

“ Important information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 307,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@cempanieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Smith & Milton Brand Limited
- In Liquidation

20 February 2020



SMITH & MILTON BRAND LIMITED - iN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liguidaticn

3 Creditors

4 Liguidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 22 December 2018 to 21 Decemnber 2019
B Time Analysis for the Period from the 22 December 2018 to 21 December 2018

c Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from the 22 December 2017 to 21 December 2018
D Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidater's Annual Pregress Report to Crediters & Members



SMITH & MILTON 8RAND LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATICN

1.1

12

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

2.5

26

2.7

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Kate Merry of PEM, Salisbury House, Station Road, Cambridge CB1 2LA, was appointed as
Liguidator of Smith & Milton Brand Limited (the Company) on 22 December 2017. This
progress report covers the period from 22 December 2018 to 21 December 2019 (the Period)
and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments can be found in the Privacy Notice at

http //www_pem.co.uk/sites/default/files/PEM_Privacy_Notice.pdf. If you are unable to
download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was 10 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4NT.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Satlisbury House, Station Road,
Cambridge, CB1 2LA and its registered number is 05394783,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his
staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report.
Administration

A liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the insclvency Act 1986 and
other related legislation.  This work includes dealing with the Company's creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated the appointment, such as agreeing
the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, opening and
maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to creditors,
HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will nat necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Book Debts

The Directors estimated statement of affairs detailed book debts totalling, £30,637.64. To date,
realisations have totalled £27,857.38, including £5,600.00 in this period. [ continue to pursue a
debtor balance of £2,774.

Bank Interest Gross

Cash is held in an interest bearing bank account and gross interest of £7.87 has been received.
It is expected that the work the Liquidator and her staff have undertaken to date will bring a

financial benefit to creditors. In this case this is likely to be a distribution to preferential
creditors.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



SMITH & MILTON BRAND LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

28

2.9

2.10

2.1

212

2.13

2.14

3.1

3.2

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the expected outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. A Liquidator is not only required ta deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors {(which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most
typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liguidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid
to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant ciass of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liguidator is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as
the Company Directors’ Disgualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 - Investigations by Cffice Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Ligquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

{ can canfirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As this is a
confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, { made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. My investigations
have not revealed any issues requiring further report or any further potential recoveries which
could be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

| continue to pursue book debts as detailed above and am currently agreeing preferential
creditors in anticipation of making a distribution.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors in this case.

Preferential Creditors

Asummary of preferential claims is detailed below,

. Statement of Affairs . .

Preferential claim Claims not yet agreeg Claim ?é;:;‘f:fh?g
£

Employee claims (Total 8 17147 Nil

number of claims = 9) ' '

Department for Business, 9.203.07

Energy & Industrial 9,584.19 Nil

Strategy {BEIS)

Liquidator's Annual Progress Repart te Creditors & Members



SMITH & MILTON BRAND LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.3

3.4

35

36

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

45

46

Claims received have been greater than detailed in the estimated statement of affairs due to
not all holiday entitlements having initially been taken into account.

| would confirm that preferential creditors have not been paid to date but | am currently in the
process of agreeing these claims ahead of making a distribution.

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £269,623 from 16 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
9 creditors whose debts total £49,793.70 per the Company's statement of affairs.

i would confirm there are insufficient funds realised after defraying the expenses of the
liquidation and making a distribution to preferential creditors to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditars.

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to
time properly spent by her and her staff in managing the Liquidation. A copy my initial estimated
is detailed below:

4 Adrﬁinistration 13.00 220.00 2,860.00

Reporting 14.00 197.86 2,770 Q¢
Realisation of asse!s 2500 222.00 5.550.00
Creditors (claims & distributions)™ 26.00 210.00 5.460.0C
Tax/VAT $.50 171 89 1,633.00
Investigations 14.00 3,120.00

My time costs for the Period are £5 751.50. This represents 22.10 hours at an average rate of
£260.25 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date, £21,393.00 plus
disbursements of £2,184.21 has been drawn on account.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 12 December
2018 to 21 December 2013 which provides details of my time costs since the commencement
of the liguidation. The time costs total £20,064 which represents 82.80 hours at an average
rate of £242 32 per hour. Time costs now exceed those detailed as drawn above.

In considering the remaining work to be done in this liquidation, | currently expect that my time
costs to complete the liquidation will be greater than that estimated but will be not requesting
an increase in these fees and will be writing the balance of my time costs off.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://www.pem.co.uk/services/quides-fees.

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liguidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



SMITH & MILTON BRAND LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

51

52

6.1

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report,

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two menths of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

/ R

.J t y : l‘w"\,.»'-/

Kate Merry
Liquidator

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Computer Equipment
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Preparation of S. of A,

Office Holders Fees

Office Holders Expenses

IT Fees

Employee Arrears/Hal Pay
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees

Landiord

Brandstrong Ltd

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Ordinary Sharetiolders

Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 21 December 2019

Page 1 of 1

Smith & Milton Brand Ltd

(In Liquidatio

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

n)

From 22/12/2018

Appendalx A

From 22/12/2017

To 21/12/2019 To 21/12/2019
£ £

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

5.600.00 27,857.38

0.00 5,396.25

0.00 7.87

1,728.92 5,006.61

T 732802 38,268.11
0.00 5,000.00

12,250.00 21,393.00

83.78 2,184.21

0.00 145.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 000

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

2,466.75 5,744.44
1480053 34,466 .65
_ 3,801.46

27 February 2020 14.42



Appendix B

00°66 E/N 0005t E/N 000le 00082 0005E | 00'S6E 6102 1200100
- 0006 E/N 00061 B/N 000Le 00°092 00'GeE | 00GLE 810¢ 18G0l20
00'ge E/N 00001 B/N 00002 00092 00'0¢e | 0008t 810z Aew
0068 e/N 00001 E/N E/N Q0092 0002 | 00°0SE 2102 J3qUIBA0N
3 3
3 ale1 Aoy 3 3 3 ajel 3 Burouawwos
ael (@) ajel aes AnoH ajel ApnoH 3 1abeurpy a)el polad
WeJSISSY | 1ojensiuupy AlnoH lojesiuilpy labeuepy ajel Anoy Jowag/Aunoy | AunoH
Aouanjosu) ssuel] | lojensiwpy JoIag JueSISSY 1obeuepy Jopang | Jauped

“SIHIN

91NUILW g Ul PSPIODAL S| SLLH] ‘SISO LIy L0 Paseq ale $33) SWui AW pajietap sy Jye3s Jo sapelB snouea jo aoualadxe pue suonedyenbt ‘sajel Jeyew uo Buipuadsp Alea sajel
Aunoy Alenuue paseaioul ale salel Ino-abieyo JeU) 810U [ NOA “Saled Ine-afieys Jo ABWILWINS B MO|2] N0 195 alojaIay) | - passed 1s)iy SEm LoIINjosal au) asus sapelb snouea
ay) Joy pabieyo saier ay) Ul sabueys jeuBlew AuB, JO SHEISP UM NOA apiaoid 0] aw sainbal g 30noBId ADUSAIOSU| JO JUBLUSIEIS 'SISOD 8L UC PasEq aJe Sa8d) sl Aw sy

'GZ°09Z3 S1 1500 3wy abetsae 210} aU] YIS JO apeib yoea 10} saje) abeiaae ay) ale umoys saijel 1no abieyd sy,

sa)ed Jno-abieys |esli0ISIH

- - 0lgc 068 - 06°¢ElL oe'L SINOH [BJo ]
- 0671646 - 00909 - 00859’y 06'48¥ SIS0 |Blo]
GL E0E 002812 0g'z Q0L - 0L°G 050 Buiuoday
Gl 842 00 9% 09'L Oy 0 - 00} 020 OdWH
8¥lE DGGS) or'Z 0z - 022 - SJONPID
62 0¥l 00’ L&Y 05'¢ 08¢ - 090 GL0 Suoles|esd jassy
46 252 0028} or's 05°¢ - or'v 050 Butuue)d g uoleNsILIWPY
JojeaIsiviwpy
Jojuag
1509 sinoy H1abBeuey)
ajey abeiany awny |ejo] SJ0JRJ)SIUIWPY JUEISISSY Jabeueyioloang iauped

610Z 12qW323(Q 1.7 0} §1.0Z +oquadaq ZZ
pouad ayj 104 s)s02 awn jo Alewwng

(uonepinbiq w)

pajiw) puelg uoIN pue g



Appendix C

0% e 00051 e 00042 00092 000SE | 00G6E £L02 19900
—— 0006 E/N 00061 E/N 0o0le 00082 00GEL | 00'GLE 8102 1340150
0068 BN 00001 B/N 00002 00092 00°0Cce | 00°0SE gLoz few
00'se E/N Q0’001 E/N E/N 00°09¢ 00°02¢ 00'06¢ £ 102 19qQuIBA0N
3 3

3 e)es Anoyy 3 3 3 alel 3 Buouawwod
sjel (2) ajel 9.l AlinoH ajes Ao 3 sabeuepy ajel poliad

JUE)SISSY | JojRNSILIWDPY AUNoH [ JOJBRISILILPY »ebeuep ajes Apnoy sowag/Aunoy | AunoH

Aouaajosuy) ssuRl] | IOEISIIWPY J0IU3g JuB|SISSY 1abeuepy Jopaig | Jeupey

"spUN

BINUIW g Ul PBPJOJ2J SI 3w} ‘SISO BN UO paseq aJe $33) suly A pa|Ielap sy 'YelS JO sopeib snouea jo aousiadxa pue suoleayljenb ‘sajel Jaxiew uo Bupuadap Aen sejed
Aunol Ajenuue pasealour ale sajes Jno-a9bieyo jey) ajou |iIm NoA “S9Je1 IN0-abieyd jo LBWWNS B MOJRQ JNO 135 10)318Y) | ' passed 181l SEM UONN|OSAI BU) 30UIS sapesb snoea
ay) 1o} pabieys sajes ayy ur sabueyo [eusiew Aue, Jo s|iejop LM NOA apinoid 0) aw SaINbal § 821J0Bld ADUSAIOSU| JO JUSWISIEIS 'S1S0D SWI) UO Paseq aJe $99) S Wil A Sy

‘28 TPT3 511500 aw abelane [g10] 8UL Hels jo apeib yoes 1oy sojel abelaae ay) s1e umoys sajel Jno abieyd ay ),

sajel Jno-abieys |esnoIsiH

- B 08’28 09z - 0£'95 06'¢ $SINOH [ej0)
- 05'v80'02 | - 00’698t - 00¢20.'91L 06 ¢4BE'L $1S0)) |ejo|
89'2/2 00gol'e 08'€l 08l - 05 1L 050 Buipoday
£0°80¢ 00'98L'L 0.9 00'¢ - oiL'e 0g8'0 suonebnsau|
vl log 00'$50'1L 08¢ oro - 06'¢ 0c'0 QHIWH
ZG'8G¢C 05'686'p 0L'6l 0L'L - 0891 - $10}1pai)
PP 6L 05'8re'e or'LL 088 - 0L'8 0S50 SUQIESIED!) |98SY
8L .ve 0G€ZL'G 0L'ed 06'L - 06 €l 0LZ Buiuue|d 9 uonelSIUILPY
Jojensiuupy
101Uag
1509 ssnoy HabBeuep
ajey abeiany awi| 1210 ssojeNISHUIWPY UeISISSY Jabeuep0yoanq Jsuped

6107 Joquadaq 1z 0) LL0Z 19qwa2aQ 22
pouad sy 10} $1500 awy Jo AMewwnsg

(uonepinbi u)

Pajwi puelg UoYIN pPue yyws



SMITH & MILTON BRAND LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additionat Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

12

13

2.1

22

31

32

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments i1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the expected
size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject tc review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Green & Purple (accountancy) Fixed fee
AUA Insolvency Services (insurance) Risk based premium 5

Our choice was hased on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Paid in the
period lncurrec! but Total expected
not paid to
covered by date £ cost £
this report £
Accountants' costs 1,500.00 Nil 1.500.00 |
Statutory advertising 225.00 Nil 225.00 |
Specific penalty bond 108.00 Nil 108.00
Re-direction of the Company’s mail 204.00 Nil 204.00
Postage 81,18 Nil 81 18
Storage 3.68 249 6.17
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying 62.35 Nii! 62.35

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such ags postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



SMITH & MILTON BRAND LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

33

41

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referahle to the appointment in question but are nat payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

PEM's current charge-out rates effective from 21 December 2017 are detailed in Appendix B.
Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minute.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



